
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 10 JULY 2019, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 31 May and 12 June 2019 as 
correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Ringwood Social Club, 19 West Street, Ringwood (Application 19/10223) 
(Pages 1 - 22) 

  Removal of conditions 22 & 28 of 16/11254 to allow all residential units to be 
occupied before external works to the Listed Building are completed 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 

 (b)   Flanders Farm, Silver Street, Sway, Hordle (Application 19/10378)  
(Pages 23 - 36) 

  Erection of a dwelling with detached garage; office with staff accommodation 
in association with private equestrian centre; livery barn with tack/wash & feed 
store; private stables; stables; indoor & outdoor riding school; demolition of 
existing 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (c)   Land adj 3 Kivernall Road (Rear of 10 Park Lane), Milford-on-Sea 
(Application 19/10465) (Pages 37 - 46) 

  House; parking; access onto Kivernall road; landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (d)   7 Hursley Drive, Langley, Fawley (Application 19/10500) (Pages 47 - 52) 

  Two-storey rear extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (e)   21 The Fallows, Ashley, New Milton (Application 19/10584)  
(Pages 53 - 60) 

  Roof alternations and first floor extension, raise ridge height in association 
with new first floor; chimney 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (f)   Land rear of the White Horse, Keyhaven Road, Milford-on-Sea 
(Application 18/11614) (Pages 61 - 82) 

  Erection of 1 pair of semi-detached houses; 2 detached houses; access; 
parking & landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-
Chairman) 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Fran Carpenter 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  10 July 2019  Item 3 a 
 
 
Application Number: 19/10223  Variation / Removal of Condition 
Site: RINGWOOD SOCIAL CLUB, 19  WEST STREET, RINGWOOD 

BH24 1DY 
Development: Removal of conditions 22 & 28 of 16/11254 to allow all residential 

units to be occupied before external works to the Listed Building 

are completed 
Applicant: Andrews Partnership 
Target Date: 15/04/2019 
Extension Date: 12/07/2019 
Link to case file:  view online here  

________________________________________________________________________ 

 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

1.1 The following matters are 
[...]
ly 2019  Item 3 b 
 
 
Application Number: 19/10378  Full Planning Permission 
Site: FLANDERS FARM, SILVER STREET, SWAY, HORDLE  

SO41 6DF 
Development: Erection of a dwelling with detached garage; office with staff 

accommodation in association with private equestrian centre; 
livery barn with tack/wash & feed store; private stables; stables; 
indoor & outdoor riding school; demolition of existing 
 

Applicant: Mr McCarthy 

Target Date: 24/06/2019 

 
Link to case file:  view online here  
__________________________________________________________________________ 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The following matters are considered to be the main issues to be taken into 
account when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant 
considerations, are set out and considered in Section 11, of this report after 
which a conclusion on the planning balance is reached. 
 

(1) Principle of the proposed development within the countryside and Green 
Belt 

(2) Impact on residential amenity 
(3) Impact on trees 
(4) Traffic generation and impact on highway safety 
(5) Visual impact resulting from the development 
(6) Appropriateness of the Replacement Dwelling 

 
This matter is being reported to Committee due to the contrary view expressed 
by the Parish Council. 
 

2 THE SITE 
  

The site lies within the countryside outside the New Forest close to the village of 
Hordle. It is an equestrian site comprising several large barn/arena structures, 
stables, grooms accommodation, other outbuildings, car parking and a dwelling 
of a temporary nature albeit on land with a permanent residential use, for which 
there is an extant permission for it to be replaced with a permanent structure. 
The lawful residential curtilage also includes a large man made pond.  The site 
was in use for many years as a riding school and livery (both self and full) 
together with a stud and training business for dressage horses until it was sold 
to the applicant in April 2018.  
[...]
three bedrooms (one with ensuite and walk-in
wardrobe) and a family bathroom at first floor level.  It also has a small
utility/WC attached at ground floor level for use in association with the private
barn.  The proposed floor space would amount to 156.5m².  The large pond
within its curtilage would be filled in.

It is intended that the site would accommodate 10 horses belonging to the
owner together with training and livery for 20 horses to be maintained by yard
staff and undergo dressage training by professional riders.  Stabling of 5
broodmares and foals would also be provided.  Use as a riding school would
cease.

4 PLANNING HISTORY INCLUDING NOTES OF ANY PRE APPLICATION
DISCUSSIONS

18/11528 - continued use of 3 chalet cabins as residential accommodation
(LDCE). Was not lawful 25.3.19.  These buildings have now been removed.

18/10846 - house, detached garage, office with staff accommodation in
association with private equestrian centre, livery barn with tack/wash & feed
store, private stables, stables, indoor & outdoor riding school, demolition of
existing.  Refused 16.1.19, an appeal, to be determined by written
representations, has been lodged but there is no start date at present.

17/11622 - continued use of 3 chalet cabins as residential accommodation
(LDCE). Was not lawful 9.2.18, appeal dismissed.  These buildings have now
been removed as per 18/11528.

17/10904 - house, demolition of log cabin. Granted 14.8.17.  Demolished
following vandalism in 2018.

08/93464 - extension to indoor riding school. Granted 13.2.09

A pre-application enquiry was considered in 2019 for a house, detached garage,
office with staff accommodation in association with private equestrian centre,
livery barn with tack/wash & feed store, private stables, stables, indoor &
outdoor riding school, demolition of existing all remaining buildings on site.

Page 24



5 THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER NFDC GUIDANCE

The Core Strategy

CS1: Sustainable development principles
CS2: Design 
[...]
tre to have an associated dwelling
in view of the safety and security of the horses would be the same for
the current proposal.

11.6 Furthermore, within the Green Belt new buildings are inappropriate, the
exception being replacement buildings that are in the same use but
materially larger.

11.7 The proposed dwelling would provide a hall, dining/living room,
kitchen/family room and WC at ground floor level with 3 bedrooms (one
with ensuite and walk in wardrobe) and a family bathroom at first floor
level.  There is also a small utility room/WC attached to the side of the
property for use by those working at the private barn.  A triple garage
would also be sited within the existing lawful residential enclosure and
the large man made pond would be filled in.

11.8 The proposed dwelling has been reduced in size since the previous
application which was refused due partly to the size and design of that
dwelling.  That scheme had a floor space of around 222m² compared to
the existing mobile home size of 88m², amounting to an increase of over
150%.  Policy DM20 allows dwellings in the countryside to be replaced
subject to them being of an appropriate design, scale and appearance
for the rural area and providing the increase in floorspace does not
exceed more than 30% of the original dwelling ( as on 1st July 1982).
The extant permission maximised the floorspace increase using the 30%
allowance (a total of 114m²). The proposed dwelling clearly exceeds the
permitted size for replacement dwellings having a floorspace of around
156.5m² compared to the existing floorspace of 88m² and extant
approval of 114m².  This represents an increase of over 77%.

11.9 The supporting information submitted with the application suggests that
there are very special circumstances which should be considered in the
determination of the scheme.  Firstly, that the proposal as a whole
represents a decrease in the overall footprint of built form which is of
benefit in terms of the proposal's impact on the Green Belt, consolidating
the built form into fewer buildings.  The design of the proposed dwelling
is also a significant improvement on the previous design and that whilst
having a larger footprint than the existing dwelling, the proposal is not
substantially larger than any other dwellings in the immediate area and
would not appear out of context in this location.  The planning statement
goes on to say that approval of a previous replacement dwelling, last
renewed in 2017 identified a need for a dwelling in order to maintain the

Page 28



security and safety of the horses.  At the time of the original permission
for a replacement dwelling, the site accommodated around 50 horses,
many of which were trained and used for national and international
dressage competitions by the then applicant and resident of the site.  It
was considered that live in accommodation was a requirement in order
that the applicants could maintain the welfare of the animals and provide
security given their value. The proposed dwelling would accommodate a
family member of the applicant for similar purposes to the previous
occupant together with dressage training and livery for privately owned
horses, all managed by the occupant of the dwelling.  The applicant
would be happy to accept a condition restricting occupancy of the
dwelling.

11.10 Their final comment refers to the Council's five year land supply.  The
applicant also refers to policy DM21 (Agricultural or forestry workers
dwellings) although equestrian uses are not agricultural or forestry
based.

11.11 Having regard to these points, it is accepted that the redevelopment of
the site does require someone to live there.  It is also noted that the
proposed design of the dwelling is a significant improvement on the
previous scheme and it would not appear out of context having regard to
the variety of dwellings in the immediate area.  It could also be argued
that the proposal as a whole would not significantly alter the impact of
b
[...]
a

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 July 2019 Item 3 c 

Application Number: 19/10465  Full Planning Permission 
Site: Land Adj 3 Kivernall Road (Rear of 10 Park Lane), 

MILFORD-ON-SEA SO41 0PT 
Development: House; parking; access onto Kivernall Road; landscaping 
Applicant: Mr R Clitherow and Dr F Gabbay 
Target Date: 04/06/2019 
Link to case file:  view online here 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account 
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant 
considerations, are set out and considered in Section 11, of this report after 
which a conclusion on the planning balance is reached. 

1) principle of the development
2) visual amenity
3) residential amenity
4) trees
5) highways

2 

3 

This matter is before Committee as a contrary view has been expressed by the 
Parish Council. 

THE SITE 

The site lies within the built up area of Milford on Sea in a residential area.  It is 
an L-shaped site containing a large, detached house fronting, but set back 
around 20m from, Park Lane with a detached double garage accessed off 
Kivernall Road.  There is also a  vehicular access to the site from Park Lane. 

The level changes between the dwelling and garage are significant with steps 
leading from the garden area down to the garage which is set at a slightly higher 
level than the road.  Dwellings to this side of Kivernell Road are largely set at 
the higher level, with properties opposite lower than the road with their gardens 
dropping down to the Danes Stream to the rear. 

The site is well screened from Kivernell Road by an earth bank with vegetation, 
including a statutorily protected tree.  There is also much vegetation to the side 
boundaries and within the site to this northern section. 

The existing dwelling has several outbu
[...]
 W
AY

LB

40

KIN
GS R

ID
E

CHARNWOOD WAY

1

1

7

12

Ag
ap

an
th

us

Th
e 

O
rc

ha
rd M

ar
is

St
el

la

5

3

1

42

25

8

La
ng

le
y

E
l S

ub
 S

ta

35

38

DRIVE

WYCHWOOD

36

41

1

30

34

17

4

18

19

12

52

43

44

48

50

Yo
rk

 C
ot

ta
ge

8

D
ry

ad
 S

pi
nn

ey

WEST COMMON

B
rin

dl
e 

C
ot

ta
ge

W
el

l

Pu
m

pi
ng

 S
ta

tio
n

W
at

er

8

10

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

19
/1

05
00

7 
H

ur
sl

ey
 D

riv
e

Pl
an

ni
ng

 C
om

m
itt

ee

Ju
ly

 2
01

9

Ite
m

 N
o:Te

l: 
 0

23
 8

02
8 

50
00

w
w

w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

Sc
al

e

La
ng

le
y

Fa
w

le
y

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

- B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

 
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Be
au

lie
u 

R
oa

d
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

3d

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 52



Planning Committee  10 July 2019  Item 3 e 
 
 
Application Number: 19/10584  Full Planning Permission 
Site: 21 THE FALLOWS, ASHLEY, NEW MILTON BH25 5RP 
Development: Roof alterations and first floor extension, raise ridge height in 

association with new first floor; chimney 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Curtis 
Target Date: 09/07/2019 
Extension Date: 12/07/2019 
Link to case file:  view online here  

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES  
  

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account 
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations, 
are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion 
on the planning balance is reached. 
 
1)  Impact on the character and appearance of the area and street scene. 
 
This matter is being reported to Committee because  a
[...]
esigned places” acknowledges (in Para 124) that the creation of a
high quality built environment is fundamental to what the planning and
development process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of
sustainable development in creating better places to live and work. Being
clear about design expectations is essential to achieving this goal.

11.3  Para 127 of the NPPF requires development to be sympathetic to local
character, respect surrounding built environment and maintain a strong
sense of place in terms of building gaps, spaces and materials.

11.4   The scale of a proposed development is integral to its design, and para
130 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that:

 'Permission should be refused for development of poor design that
fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and
quality of an area and the way it functions'

11.5 A previous application for a similar development was refused in 2016, for
the following reason:

 "By reason of the size of the proposed first floor extension, it would result
in an overly large dwelling that would be out of scale with neighbouring
properties. This would result in an intrusive and overbearing form of
development within the street scene of Cull Lane, Hollandswood Drive
and The Fallows. Furthermore, it would detract from the spaciousness
that the existing single storey dwelling contributes to the area, by creating
an overly bulky dwelling in this location. Therefore, this proposed
extension would also detract from the character and appearance of the
area. As such, it would be contrary to Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for
the New Forest District outside the National Park, and Chap 7 of the
National Planning Policy Framework"

11.6   This current proposal differs from the previously refused scheme in the
following respects:

hips introduced to both end elevations (whereas previously refused
scheme had the eastern elevation was a full gable) and hip to western
elevation.

Page 55
[...]

an

ni
ng

 
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Be
au

lie
u 

R
oa

d
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PATe

l: 
 0

23
 8

02
8 

50
00

w
w

w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

Sc
al

e

As
hl

ey
N

ew
 M

ilt
on

3e

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 60



Planning Committee 10 July 2019 Item 3 f 

Application Number: 18/11614  Full Planning Permission 
Site: LAND REAR OF THE WHITE HORSE, KEYHAVEN ROAD, 

MILFORD-ON-SEA SO41 0QY 
Development: Erection of 1 pair of semi-detached houses; 2 detached houses; 

access; parking & landscaping 

Applicant: Bayview Developments Ltd 
Target Date: 29/01/2019 
Link to case file:  view online here 

________________________________________________________________________ 

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 

1.1 The following matters are considered to be the main issues to be taken 
into account when determining this application. These, and all other 
relevant considerations, are set out and considered in Section 11, of this 
report after which a conclusion on the planning balance is reached. 

1) the effect on the setting of the adjacent listed building, 'The White
Horse Inn' and the character and appearance of the adjacent
Conservation Area,
2) the effect on the character and appearance of the area,
3) the effect on the living conditions of the adjoining neighbouring
properties,
4) the effect on public highway safety,
5) the effect on the living conditions of future occupiers given the close
proximity to the Public House and employment site.

1.2 This matter is before Committee as the application is contrary to the views 
of the Parish Council. 

2 THE SITE 

2.1 The application site comprises an open vacant piece of land that lies to 
the rear of a Public House known as the 'White Horse Inn'. The 'White 
Horse Inn' is a Grade 2 Listed Building which fronts onto Keyhaven Road 
and has a rear garden enclosed 
[...]
LAUNDRY LANE

75

7

10

Po
st

El
Su

b 
St

a

7

71 2

Path (um)

40

1

Po
st

14

27

C
LO

SE
G

R
EB

E

Pi
pe

lin
e

15

Pp
g 

St
a

DR
IV

E23

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

SW
AL

LO
W

70

11

Se
w

ag
e

65

ISLAND VIEW GDNS

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

18
/1

16
14

La
nd

 r/
o 

Th
e 

W
hi

te
 H

or
se

3f

Ju
ly

 2
01

9

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Ke
yh

av
en

 R
oa

d
M

ilf
or

d 
on

 S
ea

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Ringwood Social Club, 19 West Street, Ringwood (Application 19/10223)
	3 a report
	3a

	3b Flanders Farm, Silver Street, Sway, Hordle (Application 19/10378)
	3 b report
	3b

	3c Land adj 3 Kivernall Road (Rear of 10 Park Lane), Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/10465)
	3 c report
	3c

	3d 7 Hursley Drive, Langley, Fawley (Application 19/10500)
	3 d report
	3d

	3e 21 The Fallows, Ashley, New Milton (Application 19/10584)
	3 e report
	3e

	3f Land rear of the White Horse, Keyhaven Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 18/11614)
	3 f report
	3f






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

10 JULY 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 10 July 2019 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
  Fran Carpenter 
  Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Jeremy Heron 
 

 Alvin Reid 
 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Andrew Kinghorn, Jim Bennett, Steve Clothier, Judith Garrity, 
Richard Natt, Claire Upton-Brown and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Carpenter and R Clark. 
 

10   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 31 May and 12 June 2019 be agreed as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Hawkins and C Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
19/10584 as members of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 



 
PC 10 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10233 as a member of 
the Planning Committee of Ringwood Town Council.  He also disclosed a pecuniary 
interest in application 19/10378 in relation to a financial matter with the applicant.  
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10500 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. 
 

12   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Ringwood Social Club, 19 West Street, Ringwood (Application 
19/10223)  

  Details: 
 
Removal of conditions 22 & 28 of 16/11254 to allow all residential units to be 
occupied before external works to the Listed Building are completed 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Adam Bennett, Ken Parke Planning Consultants (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  Cllr Ring did not vote on the application but was present during 
the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr J Heron, Ward Councillor addressed the Committee in opposition to the 
application. 
 
The Committee was advised that some further information had been 
submitted from the applicant regarding works implemented on site and some 
amendments to the report, as set out in the update circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Case Officer also reported that Condition 27 should cross refer to 
condition 18, not 16 as cited in the report. 
 
Members understood that it was not possible for the works to continue to 
deliver the residential units without the removal of the conditions relating to 
the external works to the listed building. 
 
The Committee were disappointed to note that no works had been carried 
out to the Grade II Listed Building as part of planning permission 15/11824.  
The Case Officer reported that there were mechanisms outside the remit of 
the Planning Committee which could address the condition of the listed 
building. 
 
Cllr Glass was not present for this item. 
 



 
PC 10 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

Decision: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a). 
 

 b   Flanders Farm, Silver Street, Sway, Hordle (Application 19/10378)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of a dwelling with detached garage; office with staff accommodation 
in association with private equestrian centre; livery barn with tack/wash & 
feed store; private stables; stables; indoor & outdoor riding school; 
demolition of existing 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr McCarthy (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Environmental Health had provided comments on the application, which 
raised no objection in principle but requested conditions, should the 
application be granted.  This had been set out in the update note circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
An additional letter of support had also been received from a veterinary 
surgeon who worked for the applicant regarding the welfare of the horses 
and the need for the horse owners to be able to reside on site. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a pecuniary interest in application 19/10378 in relation to 
a financial matter with the applicant.  Cllr Ring did not vote on this 
application but was present during the consideration of this item. 
 
A note from Cllr Carpenter was read out in relation to this application. 
 
Cllr Reid, Ward Councillor addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee noted that the concern raised in the report was the size of 
the proposed dwelling.  Policy DM20 was applicable to the application.  This 
allowed dwellings in the countryside to be replaced, subject to them being of 
an appropriate design, scale and appearance for the rural area and 
providing that the increase in floorspace does not exceed more than 30% of 
the original dwelling.  The application sought a floorspace increase of 78%.   
 
Members expressed the view that the equestrian centre would be a benefit 
to the area and that the scale of the facilities was such that it could 
accommodate a larger home.  They felt that the dwelling being located 
within a 33 acre site would not appear to be out of context in this location.  



 
PC 10 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

The proposed dwelling was also not substantially larger than other dwellings 
in the immediate area, as set out in paragraph 11.9.   
 
The Committee also noted that the overall built form footprint of the 
proposed development would be of benefit to the impact on the Green Belt 
as buildings would be consolidated.  
 
Cllr Holding was unable to vote on this application as she had been absent 
for part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr M Wade was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Chief Planning Officer authorised to grant permission. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The proposed dwelling although larger than the policy restrictions, would not 
appear out of context in this location in terms of impact on the character of 
the countryside and extent of the holding. 
 

 c   Land adj 3 Kivernall Road (Rear of 10 Park Lane), Milford-on-Sea 
(Application 19/10465)  

  Details: 
 
House; parking; access onto Kivernall Road; landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr John Gatley, Savills (Agent) 
Mr B Clitheroe (Applicant) 
Miss Susan Wood (Objector) 
Cllr Sue Whitlock (Milford on Sea Parish Council) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer highlighted that in 2011 an appeal decision for a house on 
the site had been dismissed.  This was due to the impact of the proposals 
on the character and appearance of the area, specifically how the proposed 
dwelling related to the plot.   
 
Members noted that the applicant had in part addressed this issue by 
proposing to excavate the building down so that from the road the two-
storey dwelling would appear to be at a lower level than other properties. 
 
The Committee noted that there was no objection to the design of the 
proposed dwelling and that there were other examples of modern design in 
the area.  The design was supported by Milford Parish Council.  Members 



 
PC 10 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

felt that the proposed building would add to the character of the area and 
that the design of the property was unique. 
 
Decision: 
 
Chief Planning Officer authorised to grant permission. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The proposed dwelling had been designed to minimise its impact due to its 
design and siting and it would add to the character of the area, which also 
includes other modern designs. 
 

 d   7 Hursley Drive, Langley, Fawley (Application 19/10500)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey rear extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Additional letter of support from the applicant’s agent, as per update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley 
Parish Council which had commented on the application.  She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Councillor Glass was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
 

 e   21 The Fallows, Ashley, New Milton (Application 19/10584)  

  Details: 
 
Roof alterations and first floor extension; raise ridge height in association 
with new first floor; chimney 
 
 
 



 
PC 10 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
6 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Mrs Amy Curtis (Applicant) 
Cllr Alvin Reid (New Milton Town Council) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional comment had been received from the applicant, as per the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not vote on this application but was 
present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr C Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council.  She concluded that there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to paragraph 11.1 of the report, 
as per update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Members noted that a previous application had been refused for a similar 
development on the grounds that it would be a large dwelling which would 
be out of scale with neighbouring properties. The design proposed in the 
application had addressed some of the issues. 
 
The view was expressed amongst some Members that the proposed 
application would fit in with the character of the area and the streetscene.  
The design of the property had been improved since the previous 
application and it was noted that the proposed materials would not be out of 
context in this area. 
 
Cllr M Wade was unable to vote on this application as he had been absent 
for part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Chief Planning Officer authorised to grant permission. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The current proposals were considered to be acceptable within the street 
scene and did not detract from the character of the area.  
 

 f   Land rear of the White Horse, Keyhaven Road, Milford-on-Sea 
(Application 18/11614)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of 1 pair of semi-detached houses; 2 detached houses; access; 
parking & landscaping 



 
PC 10 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
7 

 

 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Adam Bennett, Ken Parke Planning Consultants (Agent) 
Mrs Brushwood on behalf of residents (Objector) 
Cllr Sue Whitlock (Milford on Sea Parish Council) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that the Parish Council had updated their 
comments on the revised plans.  5 letters of objection, including a petition 
had also been received.  These had been included in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Members noted that the Highway Authority had not objected to the 
application.  Concern was however expressed about the access 
arrangements through Grebe Close. 
 
The Committee felt that this was an unacceptable form of development.  It 
was a cramped site, with small plot sizes.  The proposals would provide a 
poor quality development in the area.   
 
Cllr Glass was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The proposed development would result in an unacceptably cramped and 
congested form of development, with inadequate plot sizes and a lack of 
space around the buildings that would lead to a poor quality development to 
the detriment of the character and appearance of the area. As such, the 
proposed development would be inappropriate to its context and would be 
detrimental to local distinctiveness that would also provide an unsatisfactory 
and unacceptable living environment for future occupiers, contrary to Policy 
CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New Forest District outside the National 
Park. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


